Data Sheet
AD694
4–20 mA Transmitter
Rev. C
DOCUMENT FEEDBACK
TECHNICAL SUPPORT
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable "as is". However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog
Devices for its use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that may result from its use. Specifications subject to

For the latest package outline information and land patterns (footprints), go to Package Index.
Updated: April 29, 2024
ORDERING GUIDE
Model1 Temperature Range Package Description Packing Quantity
Package
Option
AD694AQ -40°C to +85°C 16-Lead CerDIP TUBE, 25 Q-16
AD694ARZ -40°C to +85°C 16-Lead SOIC Wide TUBE, 47 RW-16
AD694BQ -40°C to +85°C 16-Lead CerDIP TUBE, 25 Q-16
AD694BRZ -40°C to +85°C 16-Lead SOIC Wide TUBE, 47 RW-16
AD694JNZ 0°C to +70°C 16-Lead PDIP TUBE, 25 N-16
AD694ARZ-REEL -40°C to +85°C 16-Lead SOIC Wide REEL, 1000 RW-16
AD694BRZ-REEL -40°C to +85°C 16-Lead SOIC Wide REEL, 1000 RW-16
AD694BRZ-REEL7 -40°C to +85°C 16-Lead SOIC Wide REEL, 400 RW-16
1 Z = RoHS Compliant Part.
Mouser Electronics
Authorized Distributor
Click to View Pricing, Inventory, Delivery & Lifecycle Information:
Analog Devices Inc.:
  AD694BRZ-REEL7  AD694ARZ-REEL  AD694BRZ-REEL
	Features
	General Description
	Functional Block Diagram
	Product Highlights
	Specifications
	Absolute Maximum Ratings
	Electrostatic Discharge (ESD) Susceptibility
	ESD Caution
	Pin Configuration and Function Descriptions
	Typical Performance Characteristics
	Theory of Operation
	Buffer Amplifier
	V/I Converter
	4 mA Offset Generator
	Voltage Reference
	Applying the AD694
	Basic Connections: 12.5 V Single-Supply Operation With 10 V FS
	Selecting a 2 V Full-Scale Input
	Selecting the 2 V Voltage Reference
	4.5 V Single Supply Operation